Emergency Fund to Vance County the sum of three thousand forty-seven dollars and thirty-one 

cents ($3,047.31) as reimbursement for extraordinary expenses arising out of the Sandra 

Dupree murder trial. 

Sec. 2.  There is hereby appropriated from the State Contingency and Emergency 

Fund to the City of Henderson the sum of twenty-four thousand seven hundred fourteen dollars 

and ninety cents ($24,714.90) for expenses incurred in connection with the Sandra Dupree 

murder trial and damages to city property resulting from acts of vandalism perpetrated in 

connection with the Dupree trial. 

Sec. 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.